Male labour (not finished secondary school) 0.7 1.4 4.1 0.7 1.0

Female labour (no formal education) 0.9 1.4 4.1 0.9 1.0

Male labour (no formal education) 0.9 1.4 4.1 0.9 1.0

Female labour (secondary or higher education) 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.5

Male labour (secondary or higher education) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2

Unemployment

Female labour (without completed primary school) 0.0 3.6 24.5 0.0 2.2

Male labour (without completed primary school) 0.0 8.6 74.0 0.0 0.0

Female labour (not finished secondary school) 0.0 20.1 143.6 0.0 10.5

Male labour (not finished secondary school) 0.0 21.9 102.6 0.0 10.3

Female labour (no formal education) 0.0 3.1 22.1 0.0 1.7

Male labour (no formal education) 0.0 3.8 25.0 0.0 2.08

Total unemployment 0.0 61.1 391.9 0.0 26.9

Note: Flex scenario: Tariff reduction 100% + flexible wages
Rig scenario: Tariff reduction 100% + nominal wage rigidity
Rig+3 scenario: Tariff reduction 100% + nominal wage increased by 3%
Uflex scenario: Tariff reduction 100% + union with flexible wages + wage premium only.
Urig scenario: Tariff reduction 100% + union with rigidities + wage premium

33

Table 5.8: Liberalisation and labour market setting (% change from baseline)
Exports Flex rig rig+3 Uflex urig
Agriculture Products 0.5 0.3 -0.2 0.5 0.5
Coffee and Tea 5.6 1.2 -1.1 5.7 6.2
Food Products  1.1 0.5 0.1 1.1 1.0
Capital and Intermediate Products  -1.4 0.7 0.2 -1.3 -1.1
Consumer Products  0.7 0.5 -0.6 0.7 0.8
Private Services 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2
Total 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.8
Imports
Agriculture Products 6.7 6.2 6.0 6.7 6.5
Building and Construction -3.8 -4.1 -4.3 -3.8 -3.6
Coffee and Tea 10.9 8.9 8.0 10.9 11.0
Food Products  5.7 5.2 5.0 5.7 5.6
Capital and Intermediate Products  -0.8 -0.8 -1.2 -0.8 -0.6
Consumer Products  6.0 5.7 5.3 6.0 5.9
Private Services -0.9 -1.1 -1.4 -0.9 -0.9
Total 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.6
Household real income

Rural (below food poverty line) 1.0 0.7 0.3 1.0 0.9

Rural (between food and basic needs poverty lines) 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.8
Rural (non-poor – head without completed primary
school)

1.1 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.0

Rural (non-poor – head without completed secondary
school)

0.9 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.8

Rural (non-poor – head with no education) 1.0 0.8 0.4 1.0 0.9

Rural (non-poor – head finished secondary school) 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.1

Urban (below food poverty line) 1.1 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.0

Urban (between food and basic needs poverty lines) 1.0 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.9
Urban (non-poor – head without completed primary
school)

1.1 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.0

Urban (non-poor – head without completed secondary
school)

1.0 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9

Urban (non-poor – head with no education) 1.0 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9
Urban (non-poor – head finished secondary school) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1
Total 1.0 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9
Wage premium
Food – female labour without completed secondary
education

   0.2 -0.1

Food – male labour without completed secondary
education

   0.3 -0.1

Lmfg – female labour without completed secondary
education

   0.0 -0.2

Lmfg – male labour without completed secondary
education

   0.2 -0.2

Hmfg – female labour without completed secondary
education

   -2.4 -2.7

Hmfg – male labour without completed secondary
education

   -2.5 -2.7

Note: Simulations are the same as explained in Table 2.

34

Perhaps surprisingly, demand for labour goes up even when output in the agriculture sector

goes down,. The agriculture sector employs a large share of the casual workers and as factor

prices of this category are reduced, the sector increases its demand for these workers.17

When tariffs are reduced in tandem with wage rigidities, the agriculture sector benefits

from lower wage rates, while manufacturing industries continue to operate under fixed

nominal wage rates. But as casual labour is more common in rural areas, this might also imply

[…]

Male labour (not finished secondary school) 2.2 0.7 0.9 3.1

Female labour (no formal education) 2.4 0.9 0.9 3.1

Male labour (no formal education) 2.4 0.9 0.9 3.1

Female labour (secondary or higher education) 1.5 0.4 0.5 0.4

Male labour (secondary or higher education) 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.2

Unemployment
Female labour (without completed primary
school)

0.0 0.0 2.6 21.9

Male labour (without completed primary school) 0.0 0.0 5.2 67.7

Female labour (not finished secondary school) 0.0 0.0 14.0 129.0

Male labour (not finished secondary school) 0.0 0.0 12.8 86.7

Female labour (no formal education) 0.0 0.0 2.2 19.9

Male labour (no formal education) 0.0 0.0 2.6 22.3

Total unemployment 0.0 0.0 39.4 347.6
Note:
Simulation 1: Export taxes are reduced generating the same revenue impact as removal of import tariffs.
Simulation 2: Full removal of import duties
Simulation 3: Export taxes reduced by 3.2% + nominal wage rigidities and 3% increase in nominal wages
Simulation 4: Trade liberalisation same revenue loss as in scenario3 + nominal wage rigidities and 3% increase in nominal
wages.

38

Table 5.10: Reduction of export taxes (% change from baseline)
Exports etax-1 Flex-d etax-rig+3 Rig+3

Agriculture Products 0.9 0.5 0.3 -0.3

Coffee and Tea 18.9 5.6 1.1 -2.0

Food Products 1.5 1.1 0.4 -0.3

Capital and Intermediate Products -1.6 -1.4 0.6 -0.3

Consumer Products 0.9 0.7 0.3 -1.0

Private Services 0.9 0.0 0.5 -0.1

TOTAL 2.5 0.7 0.5 -0.4

Imports

Agriculture Products 5.2 6.7 1.1 1.4

Building and Construction -1.6 -3.8 -0.6 -1.3

Coffee and Tea 11.3 10.9 1.4 1.3

Food Products 5.3 5.7 1.2 1.2

Capital and Intermediate Products -0.2 -0.8 -0.2 -0.6

Consumer Products 4.6 6.0 1.1 1.1

Private Services 3.3 -0.9 0.7 -0.6

Total 1.7 0.5 0.3 -0.2

Household real income

Rural (below food poverty line) 2.0 1.0 0.5 -0.2

Rural (between food and basic needs poverty lines) 1.9 0.9 0.4 -0.2
Rural (non-poor – head without completed primary
school)

2.1 1.1 0.5 -0.1

Rural (non-poor – head without completed secondary
school)

1.6 0.9 0.3 -0.1

Rural (non-poor – head with no education) 1.6 1.0 0.4 -0.2

Rural (non-poor – head finished secondary school) 1.2 1.1 0.3 0.2

Urban (below food poverty line) 2.4 1.1 0.6 -0.1

Urban (between food and basic needs poverty lines) 2.1 1.0 0.5 -0.1
Urban (non-poor – head without completed primary
school)

1.9 1.1 0.4 -0.1

Urban (non-poor – head without completed secondary
school)

1.7 1.0 0.4 -0.1

Urban (non-poor – head with no education) 1.4 1.0 0.3 -0.1

Urban (non-poor – head finished secondary school) 0.8 1.1 0.2 0.3

Total 1.7 1.0 0.4 -0.1

Note: Simulations are the same as explained in Table 2.

39

Conclusion

Tanzania has been progressing steadily towards political stability and strong economic

growth. Since 2000, the annual average GDP growth rate has been around 6 percent. Most of

the growth acceleration has been explained by demand-side effects of foreign aid and greater

efficiency of the economy. Supply-side constraints have to be addressed if growth is to be

sustained. Exports need not only to be increased, but also to be diversified. Even if export

performance has improved significantly since 2001, Tanzania’s export/GDP ratio is quite low,